
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 931

ANSWERED ON 11/02/2025

STATUS OF THE PM SURYA GHAR: MUFT BIJLI YOJANA

931. SHRI KARTIKEYA SHARMA


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) the implementation status of the PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana since launch, State-

wise details of registrations under the scheme and commissioning thereof;

(b) whether any measures have been taken by the Ministry to ensure equitable distribution of benefits to rural and urban households under this scheme, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether the Ministry has any plans to extend/introduce similar schemes for public spaces and commercial buildings as well, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)


(a) The PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana (PMSG: MBY) was launched in February, 2024.

Since the launch of the scheme and as on 06.02.2025, a total of 1.71 crore registrations and

45.15 lakh applications have been received on the National Portal of the scheme. Further, 8.86 lakh residential households have been benefitted through rooftop solar installations under the scheme. State/ UT wise details are given at Annexure.


(b) The scheme is open for all residential electricity consumers including rural and urban areas of the country, getting electricity supply through grid from respective distribution utilities. To ensure equitable access of the scheme and its benefits, the scheme is being implemented through the National Portal (https://www.pmsuryaghar.gov.in) where a residential electricity consumer from any part of the country willing to install rooftop solar plant can register and avail benefits of the scheme.


(c) Apart from installation of rooftop solar plants in residential sector, the PMSG: MBY also envisage installation of rooftop solar plants in Government and commercial buildings, however, no central financial assistance (CFA) will be provided to these categories of consumers as installation of rooftop solar plants is financially viable for them even without CFA.

*****


Annexure referred in reply of part (a) of Rajya Sabha unstarred question no. 931 to be answered on 11/02/2025 regarding “Status of the PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana”


State/ UT wise details of total no. of registrations, applications & households benefitted under the PMSG: MBY

(As on 6 February, 2025)

State/UT
Registration

(Nos.)

Application

(Nos.)

Households

benefitted (Nos.)

Andhra Pradesh 17,70,413 11,07,234 12,036

Arunachal Pradesh 1,289 91 -

Assam 17,49,651 2,89,307 6,485

Bihar 9,51,809 66,157 4,013

Chhattisgarh 2,43,071 35,475 1,840

Goa 10,708 4,400 544

Gujarat 17,40,135 3,66,097 3,62,907

Haryana 4,49,153 1,59,218 19,069

Himachal Pradesh 1,54,318 5,217 1,111

Jammu & Kashmir 3,15,332 21,082 1,124

Jharkhand 2,52,540 6,667 160

Karnataka 6,10,332 2,08,545 8,181

Kerala 2,71,011 1,11,065 68,938

Madhya Pradesh 5,42,465 55,065 26,233

Maharashtra 16,61,676 5,46,307 2,03,742

Manipur 2,712 671 165

Meghalaya 8,327 1,819 17

Mizoram 3,037 604 87

Nagaland 1,204 236 7

Odisha 12,80,205 88,514 2,199

Punjab 1,22,004 11,908 4,682

Rajasthan 5,22,299 2,25,993 28,064

Sikkim 469 51 4

Tamil Nadu 9,71,032 80,014 26,213

Telangana 1,42,085 40,561 10,839

Tripura 11,766 2,377 121

Uttar Pradesh 28,22,194 10,04,105 77,937

Uttarakhand 1,59,281 38,024 15,445

West Bengal 3,59,669 26,245 388

A&N Islands 1,132 125 5

Chandigarh 5,168 1,293 605

DNH & DD 5,251 1,025 56

Ladakh 3,257 611 285

Lakshadweep 1,142 596 208

NCT of Delhi 24,613 7,578 2,594

Puducherry 19,739 1,226 601

Total 1,71,90,489 45,15,503 8,86,905

